RES. NO 72

WHEREAS, it has been established that the governing body of Baboquivari, Chukut Kuk, Schuk Toak, and Sells District cooperate to make necessary efforts required, inorder to maintain the Sells Livestock Scale and Corrals, which is beneficial to stockmen and is constantly in use by Livestock Buyers;

WHEREAS, representatives have inspected the scale and corrals, held discussions with conclusion that;

HEREAFTER, the Sells Scale Funds of Individual Indian Account that have and will continue to accumulate, be expended for improvements or maintaining of Sells scale and corrals; and

WHEREAS, estimated costs of materials and workmanship have been acquired, for base expenditures out of present accumulated Sells Scale Fund, and

WHEREAS, it is declared that the balance of the Fund be expended to a wage agreed on, for a supervisor and further declared; should any of the following estimated figures come short, balance of Fund be expended to such figures:

Proposed Budget Out of Sells Scale Fund

. See Set	2 x 8 Lumber (estimated 4,200 ft.) (3 bundles - 4,608 ft.)	\$1,250
	1 7/8 O.D. (Out-Diameter) Metal Pipes (estimated 1,400 ft.) (30¢ per. ft.)	420.
	Scale Gate Modification (estimate cost)	300.
	Lag Screws, Washer, Nails, Etc.	300.
	Corral Cedar, Rail Ties, (as Needed) Miscellaneous	450.
	Reimbursed to Ronald Parks for Lumber used	54.
	Reimbursed to Tribal Fund for rail ties: (Already Purchased)	300.
	RECEIVED S	\$3,074.

November 27, 1972 Sells, Scale Fund Balance: \$4,466.50

Balance; \$1,392.50

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL that hereafter, the Tribal Treasurer be fully authorized to issue vouchers out of Sells Scale Funds for improvement and maintaining of Sells scale and corrals;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the expenditures our of Sells Scale Funds begin according to figures and plans presented by Baboquivari, Chukut Kuk, Schuk Toak, and Sells District Representatives.

The foregoing Resolution was on the 27th of December, 1972, duly enacted by a vote of <u>/6</u> for, <u>O</u> against, and <u>G</u> not voting by the Papago Council pursuant to authority vested in it by Sec. 3(a) Article V of the Constitution of the Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934, (48 Stat. 984). Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its enactment.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL ATTEST: Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman J /Norris, Secretary

APPROVED:

Lucero, Superintendent

Mar, 28, 1973 DATE:

